

No. 21-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON COLLEGE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD, *Respondent*.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

**Brief of the Islam & Religious Freedom
Action Team of the Religious Freedom
Institute as *amicus curiae* in
support of Petitioners**

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP

THOMAS T. HYDRICK
1320 Main St., 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-2000

MILES E. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
2 W. Washington St., 4th Floor
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 373-2352
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Courts should defer to religious groups’ definitions of ministers	3
A. Deference preserves the autonomy of religious groups	4
B. Deference recognizes and respects the unique self-knowledge and expertise of religious groups.....	6
C. Deference preserves the rights of religious minorities	7
D. Deference avoids First Amendment violations.....	8
II. Judicial second-guessing of the ministerial role has an especially deleterious effect on minority religions.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	4, 11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kunda v. Muhlenberg College</i> , 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	5
Other Authorities	
Abu Hamid Muhammad al-Ghazali, <i>Ihya Ulum ad-Deen</i> , vol. 5 (2016).....	10

Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards A General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373, 1399 (1981).....	5
Kimberly Winston, <i>Defense Department expands its list of recognized religions</i> , RELIGIOUS NEWS SERVICE (April 21, 2017).....	6
<i>The Ministerial Exception to Title VII: The Case for a Deferential Primary Duties Test</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 1776, 1792 (2008).....	6
<i>Musnad Ahmad ibn Hanbal</i> , vol. 12 (Ahmad Zayn, ed.) (1994).....	10
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Why Deference?: Implied Delegations, Agency Expertise, and the Misplaced Legacy of Skidmore</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 735, 741 (2002).....	7
<i>Ṣaḥīḥ Ibn Ḥibbān bi-Tartīb Ibn Balabān</i> , vol. 2 (Shu‘ayb al-Arna‘ūt, ed.) (1993).....	10
Sepehr Shahshahani and Lawrence J. Liu, <i>Religion and Judging on the Federal Courts of Appeal</i> , 14 JOURNAL OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 716 (2017).....	8
